

(सडक परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

ऑफिस : प.का.ई.-2 नागपुर : बंगला क्र. 1, शुभांकर अपार्टमेंन्टस्, प्लॉट क्र. 159, अंबाझरी हिल टॉप, राम नगर, नागपुर-440 033 टेलि : 0712-2244493 ई-मेल : piunagpur2@nhai.org वेबसाईट : www.nhai.gov.in



Office: P.I.U.-2 Nagpur: Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartments, Plot No. 159, Ambazari Hill Top,

Ram Nagar, Nagpur-440 033 Tel.: 0712-2244493 email: piunagpur2@nhai.org website: www.nhai.gov.in

NHAI/PIU-2/NAG/Tender/Pankha/2024// 17/5

Date: - 22.02.2024

NOTICE INVITING BID

Sealed Bids are invited from any Indian Citizen above 21 years of age as on deadline for submission of bid as mentioned below with sound mind without any criminal back ground/company/firm/trust for auction of dismantled electric Assets laying at M/s Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited Camp Office km. 24+600 of NH-47 near Jalaram Stone Crusher, Village Bothiya, Brahmanwada (Near Pankha) The. Amla Dist. Betul in the State of Madhya Pradesh.

Reserve Price: Rs. 14,51,944/- plus GST and other taxes and duties as applicable

EMD/Caution money deposit: 10% of the Reserved Price i.e. Rs. 1,45,194/-.

Date of Issue :- 26.02.2024

Deadline for submission: 12th March, 2024 upto 13:00 Hrs. at NHAI, PIU-2 Nagpur Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur – 440033.

Opening of Bid: 13th March, 2024 at 15.00 hrs at NHAI, PIU-2 Nagpur Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur – 440033.

Cost of Bid Documents: - Rs. 100/-

Bid Documents may be obtained from: NHAI, PIU-2 Nagpur Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur - 440033 on submission of a written application.

Bid documents will be submitted by hand or submitted by post at above address.

Yours Sincerely,

(Dr. Arvind Kale) GM (T) & Project Director

Copy for publication on Notice Board of :-

(i) NHAI, RO, Nagpur

NHAI, PIU-1, Nagpur (ii)

NHAI, PIU-2, Nagpur (iii)

(iv) Web Admin

(v) NHAI Web-Site

> मुख्यालय : जी-5 एवं 6, सेक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली -110 075 Head Office: G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110 075

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS)
Government of India



AUCTION OF DISMANTLED ELECTRICAL MATERIAL OBTAINED UNDER THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION OF VUP AT CH. 27+230 (PANKHA JUNCTION) ON NAGPUR-BETUL SECTION OF NH-47

PIU-2 Nagpur Address

National Highways Authority of India, Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur – 440033 E-mail: piunagpur2@nhai.org
Tele:- 0712-2244493

23rd February, 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS)
Government of India

AUCTION OF DISMANTLED ELECTRICAL MATERIAL OBTAINED UNDER THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION OF VUP AT CH. 27+230 (PANKHA JUNCTION) ON NAGPUR-BETUL SECTION OF NH-47

BID DOCUMENT

ssued to Mr. /	M/s	 	

Office of the Project Director PIU - 2 Nagpur

National Highways Authority of India, Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur – 440033 E-mail: piunagpur2@nhai.org
Tele:- 0712-2244493

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS)
Government of India

NOTICE INVITING BID

Sealed Bids are invited from any Indian Citizen above 21 years of age as on deadline for submission of bid as mentioned below with sound mind without any criminal back ground/company/firm/trust for auction of dismantled electric Assets laying at M/s Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited Camp Office km. 24+600 of NH-47 near Jalaram Stone Crusher, Village Bothiya, Brahmanwada (Near Pankha) The. Amla Dist. Betul in the State of Madhya Pradesh.

Reserve Price: Rs. 14,51,944/- plus GST and other taxes and duties as applicable

EMD/Caution money deposit: 10% of the Reserved Price i.e. Rs. 1,45,194/-.

Date of Issue :- 26.02.2024

Deadline for submission: 12th March, 2024 upto 13:00 Hrs. at NHAI, PIU–2 Nagpur Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur – 440033.

Opening of Bid: 13th March, 2024 at 15.00 hrs at NHAI, PIU–2 Nagpur Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur – 440033.

Cost of Bid Documents :- Rs. 100/-

Bid Documents may be obtained from: NHAI, PIU–2 Nagpur Bunglow No.1, Shubhankar Apartment, Plot no. 159, Ambazari Hilltop, Ramnagar, Nagpur – 440033 on submission of a written application.

Bid documents will be submitted by hand or submitted by post at above address.

Copy for publication on Notice Board of :-

- (i) NHAI, RO, Nagpur
- (ii) NHAI, PIU-1, Nagpur
- (iii) NHAI, PIU-2, Nagpur
- (iv) Web Admin
- (v) NHAI Web-Site

BID DOCUMENT

National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) herein after called "The Seller" invites sealed bid from any Indian Citizen above 21 years of age as on deadline for submission of bid with sound mind without any criminal background/company/firm/trust for auction of Old Assets lying at M/s Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited Camp Office km. 24+600 of NH-47 near Jalaram Stone Crusher, Village Bothiya, Brahmanwada (Near Pankha) The. Amla Dist. Betul in the State of Madhya Pradesh.on as is where is basis. The details in this connection are given below:

1. Brief background:

The details of material, equipments, etc. as listed in **Annexure I** hereinafter are only indicative for bidding purpose of the intended Bidder. The Bidder is suggested to carry out complete physical survey and obtain/acquire the information of the exact quantity/type of all the materials and equipments laying at M/s Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited Camp Office km. 24+600 of NH-47, by site visit. The sale shall not be invalid by reason of any defect or fault in any of the goods or lots or by reason of any error or fault in the description thereof in the **Annexure I** and no compensation shall be paid in respect of any such defect or fault or error or miss-description.

2. Qualification Criteria:

- a) This BID is open to any Indian Citizen above 21 years of age with sound mind / company/ firm/trust without any criminal background as on deadline for submission of bid
- b) Bidders shall not be under a declaration of ineligibility for corrupt and fraudulent practices and/or non- performing or blacklisted/debarred for specified period by the Central Government, the State Government or any public undertaking, autonomous body, authority by whatever name called under the Central or the State Government.
- c) Bidders shall not be affiliated with a firm or entity that has provided consultancy services during the preparatory stages of this bid.
- d) Each bidder shall submit only one bid. A bidder who submits more than one bid will be liable for rejection of both the bids.
- e) The bid should be for entire materials, equipments as listed in the bid document and a bid for any part of the materials, equipments will not be valid and acceptable.
- f) The Reserve Price is fixed by the Seller for this auction is Rs.14,51,944/- Only (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Fifty One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Four Only) those bidders bidding equal to or more than the Reserve Price as fixed by the Seller are eligible for participating in this bidding process. It may be noted that the bidder is to pay sales tax in the name of the Seller as per prevailing rate as applicable in excess of his bid price. All the relevant taxes, levies, duties etc. which may be required for removing the materials, equipments from the Seller's premises shall also be payable by the bidder as extra.

3. Cost of Bidding:

The bidders shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of his Bid, and the Seller will, in no case, be responsible or liable for those costs.

4. Procedure of Preparation and Submission of the Bid:

The bidders are advised to visit and examine the materials, equipments lying at site and obtain on its own responsibility all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and removing the materials, equipments from the site to their own captivity in case their bid becomes successful. The costs of visiting the site shall be at the bidder's own expense. The bid submitted by Bidder shall comprise of the following:

Envelope I:

- 1) A caution money deposit in form of crossed demand draft in favour of "National Highways Authority of India" payable at any schedule bank at Nagpur for an amount equal to 10 (ten percent) of the reserve price valid for 120 days beyond the deadline for submission of bid.
- 2) If bid documents are downloaded from the website a demand draft amounting to Rs. 100/- in favour of "National Highways Authority of India" payable at any scheduled bank at Nagpur.

Envelope II:

- a) Bid documents downloaded from the website.
- b) PAN Card.
- c) Power of Attorney in case the person signing the bid is representing a company/ firm/trust.
- d) The bid duly filled in and signed by the bidder as attached hereinafter at **Annexure II.**
- e) GST Credentials.

The bid shall be typed and shall be signed by a person or persons duly authorized to sign (Power of Attorney) on behalf of the bidder. The person or persons signing the bid shall sign all pages of the bid. The scanned signature is not acceptable. The bid shall contain no overwriting, alterations or additions, except those to comply with instructions issued by the Seller, or as necessary to correct errors made by the bidder, in which case such corrections shall be made by scoring out the cancelled portion, writing the correction and signing and dating it along with the stamp by the person or persons signing the bid. The bid document though is not required to be submitted with the bid will be deemed to be part of the bid.

5. Bid Validity:

Bids shall remain valid for a period of 120 says from the last date of bid submission. The Seller shall reject a bid valid for a shorter period.

6. Alternative Proposals by Bidders:

Bidder shall submit offers that fully comply with the requirement of the bidding document. Conditional offer or alternate offer will not be considered and will be summarily rejected.

7. Late Bids:

Any bid received by the Seller after the deadline will be returned unopened to the bidder.

- 8. Pre-bid Meeting Deleted
- 9. Bid Opening:

The bids will be opened on the date and time mentioned in the notice inviting bid in the presence of bidders or their representatives, who choose to attend. In the event of the specified date of bid submission/ opening being declared a holiday for the Seller, the bids shall be received/ opened on the next working day at the same place and same time. The Envelope II will be opened only if the required caution money deposit and cost of bid document as applicable In Envelope I is submitted along with the bid.

10. Notification of Award:

Prior to expiration of the bid validity the Seller will notify the successful bidder by letter/fax/e-mail and confirmed by registered letter that his bid has been accepted. The letter hereinafter called the "letter of acceptance" shall name the sum which the successful bidder will pay the Seller for taking delivery of the materials, equipments according to the conditions laid in this bid document. The caution-money-deposit-of the-unsuccessful-bidders will be returned without any interest as promptly as possible as but not later than 45 days after the expiration of the period of bid validity.

The caution money deposit of the successful bidder may be forfeited:

- a) If the bidder withdraws his bid during the period of bid validity.
- b) If the bidder does not accept the correction of his bid price.
- c) If the bidder fails within the specified time limit to deposit the balance 90% (ninety percent) of his bid amount.

11. Correction of Errors:

Where there is a discrepancy between the bid price in figures and in words, the bid price in words will govern.

12. Seller's Right to accept any Bid and to reject any or all Bids:

The Seller reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, and to cancel the bidding process and reject all bids, at any time prior to the issuance to letter of acceptance, without there by incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders or any obligation to Inform the affected bidder or bidders of the grounds for the Seller's action.

13. Delivery:

- a) Within 7 (Seven) working days from the date of issue of letter of acceptance by the seller, the successful bidder should deposit the balance 90% (ninety percent) of his bid amount in the form of crossed demand draft in favour of "National Highways Authority of India" payable at any schedule Bank at Nagpur falling which the caution money deposit will be forfeited.
- b) After depositing the balance amount as stated hereinabove, the Seller will issue 'notice to proceed' to the successful bidder.
- c) The successful bidder shall produce the copy of letter of acceptance and notice to proceed issued by the Seller and should remove of all the equipments and materials on as is where is basis from the Seller's premises within 7 (Seven) days from the date of issue of notice to proceed.
- d) In case the successful bidder fails to remove all the equipments and materials from the Seller's premises within the stipulated time period, the entire bid amount deposited by him will be forfeited and the materials and equipments will be relisted for sale.
- e) The materials and equipments shall lie at the sole risk and responsibility of the bidder in all respect from the date of issue of notice to proceed and must be taken away by the bidder at his own expense. All the relevant taxes, levies, duties etc. which may be required for removing the equipments and materials from the Seller's premises shall be payable by the bidder as extra and no financial impact should lie on the Seller on this ground.
- f) Should the original bidder wish to take the delivery of the goods through his representative (anybody else from the person signing the bid), he must authorize this representative through a letter of authority which shall be presented to Seller. Delivery by proxy will be at the bidders sole risk and responsibility and no claim shall be entertained against the Seller on account of what so ever if the delivery is affected to the wrong person (s).
- g) While taking delivery, it will be at the discretion of the authorized representative of Seller to direct the manner/ order in which the materials and equipments shall be removed. No segregation of items is allowed inside the Seller's premises. Breaking/cutting may be allowed to the extent necessary for facilitating loading into vehicles as per discretion of the Seller's representatives.
- h) In case the whole or any part of the goods sold remain uncleared, even after the authorized period stated in the delivery schedule, the bidder shall have no claim whatsoever on the goods remaining uncleared and the amount paid for bidding will stand forfeited at the expiry of the said period. Seller shall have the right to dispose of such goods in any manner it likes. The bidder will have no right whatsoever to any compensation.

14. Language and Law:

The language of the bid is English and the law governing the auction is law of Union of India.

The bidder shall indemnify and hold harmless the Seller against any and all claims, demands and/or judgments of any nature brought against the seller arising out of the bid by the bidder and/or its staff under this bid. The obligation under this paragraph shall survive even after the termination of this bid.

15. Accommodation and Transportation at Site:

The bidder's personnel should make their own arrangement for boarding, lodging, transportation etc. at site including the arrangement for any material, equipments etc. required for removing the equipments and materials from the Seller's premises.

16. Dispute Resolution:

Any dispute arising out this auction process, which cannot be amicable settled between the parties, shall be referred to Arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act. 1996 through a sole Arbitrator being appointed by Indian Road Congress as per Circular No. 11041/21/2005- Admn. dated 2nd August 2006 of Seller on fee structure of Arbitrators.

17. Tax:

Bidder is to quote the bid price exclusive of the GST. The applicable GST amount shall be deposited by bidder along with balance amount and duly enclosing GST credentials.

	Ann	exure -	. [
A. List of Dismantled Material obtained under existing Electrical Utility Shifting					
S.No.	Particulars	Unit Weight		Qty	
			per Km.	Km.	Kg.
1	ACSR Raccona Cond. 80 Sqm 318 Kg per Km. (From 33 KV line 0.80 Km)	Km.	318	2.40	763.2
2	ACSR Rabbit Cond. 55 Sqm 214 Kg per Km. (From 11 KV line 0.05 Km)	Km.	214	0.15	32.1
3	1100 Volt Grade aerial bunched XLPE 3x50+1x16+1x35 Sq.mm Cable (From LT Line 0.35 Km)	Km.	85	0.35	29.75
4	33 KV 3 Core 3x300 Sq.mm XLPE U/G Cable 1 No. underground crossing 50 Mtr.	Km.	976	0.15	146.4
5	11 KV 3 Core 3x185 Sq.mm XLPE U/G Cable 1 No. underground crossing 50 Mtr.	Km.	976	0.15	146.4
	Total				1117.85

S.No.	Particulars	Unit	Weight per Km.	No.	in Kg.
1	D.C. Cross arms 5 Center 100x50x6mm (65.09 Kg per set) (from per DTR-1Set, per DP-1Set & Per TP-2 Set)	Set	65.00	5	325.45
2	Horizontal & Cross Bracing 5 Center 51.67 Kg per Set (From per DP-1Set & Per TP-2 Set)	Set	51.67	5	258.35
3	33KV'V' cross Arms 75x75x6 mm (total pole 17 No.) 24.6 Kg per	No.	24.60	12	295.2
4	33 KV "Top Clamp" cross Arms 75x75x6 mm (total pole 17 No.) 13.58 Kg. per	No.	3.58	12	42.96
5	R.S. Joint 8 mtr. long 19.6 Kg per mtr.	No.	156.80	9	1411.2
6	H-Beam 10 mtr. long 37.1 Kg per mtr.	No.	371.00	26	9646

7	D.C. Cross arms 8 Center 100x50x6mm (56.32 Kg per set) (from per DTR-1Set, per DP-1Set & Per TP-2 Set)	Set	56.32	2	112.64
8	Horizontal & Cross Bracing 8 Center 64.29 Kg per Set (From per DP-1Set & Per TP-2 Set)	Set	64.29	2	128.58 12220.38

The bidder shall inspect the material thoroughly in advance before quoting the bids.

ANNEXURE-II

Price Offer

AUCTION OF DISMANTLED ELECTRICAL MATERIAL OBTAINED UNDER THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION OF VUP AT CH. 27+230 (PANKHA JUNCTION) ON NAGPUR-BETUL SECTION OF NH-47

Brief of Description	Net Price to be deposited to the Seller (Rs. In figure)
Net Price offered for auction of AUCTION OF DISMANTLED ELECTRICAL MATERIAL OBTAINED UNDER THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION OF VUP AT CH. 27+230 (PANKHA JUNCTION) ON NAGPUR-BETUL SECTION OF NH-47 as per terms and conditions of the bid document.	

Total (in words)	
Rupees	
Declaration	

I/we have read the notice and the conditions therein for auction/sale of material, Equipment, etc lying at AUCTION OF DISMANTLED ELECTRICAL MATERIAL OBTAINED UNDER THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION OF VUP AT CH. 27+230 (PANKHA JUNCTION) ON NAGPUR-BETUL SECTION OF NH-47.

A sum of Rs. 1,45,194/- (One Lakh Forty Five Thousand One Hundred and Ninety Four Only) as caution money deposit is enclosed herewith in form of demand draft in Envelop-I in favour of the Seller on a scheduled Bank payable at NAGPUR, in the event of my/our bid being accepted, I/we do hereby undertake to deposit the balance of 90 (ninety percent) amount of our bid within the stipulated time frame and in the form prescribed in the bid document and remove the entire equipments a d materials from Seller's premises at our own cot as per conditions of this bid document.

I/we understand that our caution money may be forfeited as per provisions laid in the bid document.

Signature of the Bidder or Authorized Representative With Power of Attorney (if needed) with address and e-mail ID